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Erosion and Damage In Malda by Floods

3950. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether in a rrcrnt flood, thirty-seven Mouzas or Talukas of Malda district in West Bengal have been completely eroded and washed away causing destruction and damage;

(b) if so, the extent of damage caused and the relief measures provided by Government;

(c) whether this flood caused serious damage to the Farakka Barrage project; and

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI B. N. KUREEL) : (a) and (b) : The Government of West Bengal have reported that there have been no serious flood in the Malda District so far this vcar. However, three villages had been eroded by the tivei Kalindi inRalua Police Station area of Malda district. The Slate Government have sanctioned Rs. 50,000/- for distribution as giants towards tost or shifting of houses of the affected people.

((,) 1 hcte has been no damage to the Farakka Bdrrat?<* Piojrct due to the recent floods }
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Election Commission's Report on Deficiencies during recent Elections

3952. SHRI DLVINDER SINGH GARC1HA-
Will the Ministei of 1 AW ANDJUSITCE he pleased to state :

(a) whvthct Election Commission have sub mitted a i<pon to (.jovcrninent on the deficien cies noticed during the rec<*nt elections to the Xiok Sabha ; and

(b) if so, the bioad reconimendatiors of the Commission and react ion <»( Government theie-
lo ?

t h e minister o f la w a n d .justice
(SHRI H. R. GOKHALE) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Docs not fime.

Central Engineering Service Qualifying
Marks

3953. SlIRI S. D. SOMASUNpARAM:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unitarred Question
No. 9291 on the 12th May, 1970 regarding
recruitment of Engineers through Union Public Service Commission and state :

(a) the reasons under which the qualifying marks prescribed by the Union Public Service Commission for Central Enginqci mg Services from time to time are treated as confidential by $ e $ommisiio«; and*

(b) whether the Commission have boon given ccrtain discretion to fix qualifying marks in any ot all subjects only to carry the assigned works without any difficulty and prejudice but not to lower theflimit to fill up the quota given to them ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAlYA) : (a) and (h). Informa tion is being collected and will be laid on the 'I able of the Sabha.

Direct Recruitment to Central Engineering Service and Central Electrical

Engineering Service

3954. SHRI S. D. SOMASUNDARAM:
Will the Ministei oi RAILWAYS be pleased to reici to the teply gi\en to Uustarred Ques tion No. 9291 on the 12th May, 1970 regaiding as recruitment ol Engineers through Union Public. Service Commission and state the prog-
icss «> iai made regarding the stoppage oi diiect leciuitmcnt to Centtal Engineering Servicc Class II and Central Electrical Engi neering Service Class II since last one year f

THE MINIS 1LR OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
1JANUMANI HAIYA) : The matin is still under consida at ion o« the Government.

Setting up of Industries in Sahara* District
(Bihar)

3955. SHRI CHIRANJIBJHA : Will the Minister ol INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state the names and location* ot industries proposed to be set up by Government in Saharsa District (Bihar) with a view to developing this backward district and to pro vide employment to the people of this area ?

1HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
Government have selected certain districts/ areas (as pet statement attached) for grant of concessional finance irom the financial institu tions for starting industries there. Saharsa, in the State of Bihar, is one of the districts selec ted tor the purpose, The concessions and the facilities to be allowed by the financial institu tions will help to accelerate the pace of industrial development in these districts and it is hoped that the entrepreneurs would take fitM

